
 
File Number  PL 22-100 Contact clee@duluthmn.gov  

Type  Variance – Maximum Parking Planning Commission Date August 9, 2022 

Deadline 
for Action 

Application Date May 18, 2022 60 Days August 5, 2022 

Date Extension Letter Mailed June 22, 2022 120 Days October 4, 2022 

Location of Subject  3815 Prosperity Road 

Applicant  American Precision Avionics Contact Lynn Andrews 

Agent  Contact  

Legal Description PIN: 010-0164-00160  

Site Visit Date June 30, 2022 Sign Notice Date  June 28, 2022 

Neighbor Letter Date June 25, 2022 Number of Letters Sent  3 
 
Proposal 
A variance to maximum parking requirements to allow 60 parking spaces instead of the allowed 40 for a 15,600 sq. ft. 
manufacturing facility. 
 
Recommended Action:  Approve with conditions or modifications. 

 

 
 

Summary of Code Requirements  

Sec. 50-24.4 – Maximum Parking Limits – No more than 150 percent of the minimum required number off-street parking 
spaces, excluding the adjustments allowed in 50-24.3, shall be provided.  

Sec. 50-37.9.C – General Variance Criteria (paraphrased): Granting of variances of any kind is limited to situations where, due 
to characteristics of the applicant’s property, enforcement of the ordinance would cause the landowner exceptional practical 
difficulties or undue hardship. The Planning Commission must find the following for a variance to be granted: a) That the 
landowner is proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner, b) that the need for relief from the normal regulations is 
due to circumstances unique to the property and not caused by the landowner, c) that granting the variance will not alter the 
essential character of the area, d) that granting the variance is consistent with the intent of the UDC and Comprehensive 
Plan. 

 Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation 
Subject  MU-B  Manufacturing  Business Park 
North  MU-B  Undeveloped  

 

 Business Park 

South  MU-B  Manufacturing  Business Park 
East  MU-B  Undeveloped  Business Park 
West  MU-B  Contractor  Business Park 



Section 50-37.9.G.3 – Variances from the maximum parking limits provided in 50-24.4 shall not exceed 200 percent of the 
minimum requirement provided in Table 50-24.1. In addition to meeting the general variance criteria in 50-37.9C, a parking 
study that provides justification for the number of off-street parking spaces proposed is required. It must include estimates 
of parking demand based on recommendations of the Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE), or other acceptable estimates as 
approved by the City Engineer and should include other reliable data collected from uses or combinations of uses that are 
the same as or comparable with the proposed use. Comparability will be determined by density, scale, bulk, area, type of 
activity, and location. The study must document the source of data used to develop the recommendations. 

 

Comprehensive Plan Governing Principles and/or Policies and Current History (if applicable): 
 
Governing Principle #3 – Support existing economic base: Supporting Duluth’s existing economic foundation maintains jobs, 
tax base, and opportunity. APA is a growing business that directly supports the aerospace industry in Duluth. 
Governing Principle #4 – Support economic growth sectors: Emerging and growing economic sectors add economic, cultural, 
and social diversity.  
 
Zoning – MU-B District: The MU-B district is intended to accommodate modern light industrial and technology-based 
developments of attractive integrated design and function. The development standards for this district are intended to 
ensure that projects minimize adverse impacts on surrounding uses and neighborhoods, reduce impacts on the natural 
environment, enhance the visual quality of development and ensure the provision of adequate and cost-efficient public 
facilities. Intended uses include wholesaling, industrial services, research laboratories, and light manufacturing needed to 
support the community and region at large. 
 
Future Land Use – Business Park: Primarily office and light industrial areas developed in a unified manner, with standards for 
site design and circulation patterns, signage, landscaping, and building design. 

History: Property is currently home to American Precision Avionics (APA).  APA manufactures custom electronic solutions for 
the aerospace industry.  APA has been located at this property since 2008 and in that time, they have expanded from 24 
employees to 70. 

 
Review and Discussion Items 
 
Staff finds that: 

1. The applicant is proposing to reconstruct and expand the existing parking at the site.  Currently there are 40 parking 
stalls for staff and customers.  The applicant is proposing to increase the on-site parking to 60 stalls.  

2. The applicant is proposing stormwater improvements for the increased parking area.  This follows the intent of the 
MU-B district by making improvements to the existing parking to reduce impacts to the surrounding natural areas. 

3. Minimum parking for manufacturing is 1 space per 1,000 square feet of floor area and office uses require 2.5 per 
1,000 square feet.  This 15,600 square foot structure requires a minimum of 27 parking stalls. Maximum parking 
without a variance is 40 spaces.   

4. According to the applicant, the growth of the business is causing an increase in parking demand.  The applicant has 
stated that there is no on-street parking allowed on Prosperity Road per covenants on the property when developed. 

5. The parking variance criteria in Sec. 50-37.9.G.3 limits the maximum variance the Planning Commission can approve 
to 200% of the minimum parking, or 60 parking spaces. 

6. In evaluation of the Variance General Criteria, staff finds the applicant is proposing a reasonable use of the site with 
an appropriately-scaled manufacturing building for an MU-B zone, and the proposal variance is reasonable at 60 
parking spaces. 

7. This level of parking would not be out of character for other similar uses in the area. 
8. the UDC requires the following landscaping: 

• Street frontage landscaping: One tree per 35 feet of linear frontage (13 trees) and one large shrub per 25 feet 
of linear frontage (19 shrubs); 

• 15 % of the interior parking lot area (excluding any perimeter areas required to be landscaped by the UDC) 
shall be landscaped. 

• 1 tree per 300 square feet of internal landscaping area with the required 30% canopy coverage. 
9. The applicant proposes impacting and removing wetlands as shown on the plans.  The applicant will need to submit a 



wetland delineation, and if necessary provide documentation for a wetland mitigation plan or wetland impact and 
purchase the appropriate amount of wetland credits prior to any permit approval. 

10. The applicant will need to submit a stormwater plan that is approved by City Engineering. 
11. Comments of support from a neighboring businesses are attached. No additional comments from citizens, City staff, 

or any other entity were received regarding the application. 
12. Per UDC Section 50-37.1.N. approved variances lapse if the project or activity authorized by the permit or variance is 

not begun within one-year. 

 
 
Staff Recommendation: 
 
Based on the above findings, staff recommends that Planning Commission approve a variance to allow 60 parking spaces with 
the following conditions: 
1) The parking lot shall be limited to, constructed, and maintained as shown in the site plan dated March 31, 2022, with 

modifications as described below. 
2) The applicant will submit a wetland delineation, and if necessary provide documentation for a wetland mitigation plan or 

wetland impact and purchase the appropriate amount of wetland credits prior to building permit approval. 
3) The applicant will need to submit a landscaping plan that meets the requirements of the UDC which are to include: 

• Street frontage landscaping: One tree per 35 feet of linear frontage (13 trees) and one large shrub per 25 feet 
of linear frontage (19 shrubs); 

• 15 percent of the interior parking lot area (excluding any perimeter areas) required to be landscaped by the 
UDC; 

• 1 tree per 300 square feet of internal landscaping area with the required 30% canopy coverage. 
4) Any alterations to the approved plans that do not alter major elements of the plan may be approved by the Land Use 

Supervisor without further Planning Commission; however, no such administration approval shall constitute a variance 
from the provisions of Chapter 50. 
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